RESOLUTION 2017-088
e

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $25,000 TO AUTHORIZE
WOOLPERT INC. TO PERFORM SMOKE TESTING AND DYE FLOOD TESTING ON THE SANITARY SEWER
SYSTEM IN THE DOWNTOWN TO DETECT INFLOW, POINT SOURCE LEAKS AND DEFECTS;
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER; TO PROVIDE FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs previously approved a contract with Woolpert, Inc. to
complete GIS mapping of its water and sewer infrastructure, conduct limited assessments of
manholes and lines and monitor flows and capacity in certain areas of the downtown as preliminary
asset management;

WHEREAS, the City desires to detect inflow sources such as storm sewer cross connections
and point source inflow leaks to determine any defects that indicate cross connection between the
sanitary system and stormwater system; and

WHEREAS, Woolpert Inc. has submitted a per unit cost for smoke testing of approximately
28,000 linear feet at $0.52 per linear foot and $2,000 for each dyed water flood testing, assuming 3
units, for a change order amount of $25,000.00;

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Mayor and Council of the City of Powder
Springs that the change order to increase the contract amount by $25,000.00 in order for Woolpert,
Inc. to perform smoke testing and dyed water flood testing of the sanitary sewer system is hereby
approved, and the Mayor is authorized to execute a change order, subject to review and approval by
the City Attorney.

SO RESOLVED this 17" day of July, 2017.

Albert Thurman, Mayor

[signatures continued on next page]



RESOLUTION 2017-088

elly‘?—ﬂt City Cle

Doris Dawkins, Council Mber

N\am AX .

Nancy Hudson\ Council Member

Vv B N

Patrick Bordelon, Council Member

Patricia Wisdom, Council Member



